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UNIFIED CARRIER LICENCE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORDINANCE (Chapter 106)

PCCW-HKT Telephone Limited (“PCCW-HKTC”) and
Hong Kong Telecommunications (HKT) Limited (“HKT”)

Name of Tariff:

International Call Services (“Services”)

Description of Tariff:

The Operator-assisted Services of the Services, namely:

Q) person-to-person calls and station-to-station calls assisted by an operator in respect of
international calls, will be discontinued with effect from 20 September 2012 or an

earlier date as advised by HKT; and

(i) collect calls assisted by an operator in respect of international calls, will be
discontinued with effect from 1 November 2012 or an earlier date as advised by HKT.

The tariff for the remaining Services (which includes but not limited to International Direct
Dialing (“IDD”) Service) is set out in Annex A.
Effective date of tariff:

10 September 2012.

Revision history:

Revision to the tariff published in Tariff published in Gazette No. 52/1995 on 29 December 1995
(Item (2) and (6) Part VI and Appendix IV.A and 1V.B therein) as amended from time to time.



Annex A
International Call Services (“Services”)

The Services offered by HKT enable a person to make and/or receive a telephone call from
Hong Kong to overseas or vice versa (as the case may be) by using a device from a fixed line,
mobile handset, computer device or other equipment via applicable interconnection
facility(ies) (which include but not limited to International Direct Dialing (“IDD”) Service,
accessing the Services via a calling card, international call forwarding service and
international toll free service).

The charges for the Services are set forth in the below rates table:

Destinations Standard rates (HK$/min)
Afghanistan 15.80
Alaska 7.48
Albania 15.20
Algeria 15.80
America Samoa 12.30
Andorra 12.50
Angola 15.80
Anguilla 15.80
Antarctica 14.00
Antigua 14.00
Argentina 15.80
Armenia 15.80
Aruba 14.00
Ascension Island 14.00
Australia (including Christmas Island and Cocos Island) 7.92
Austria 13.75
Azerbaijan 15.80
Azores 12.50
Bahamas 15.20
Bahrain 13.00
Bangladesh 12.00
Barbados 14.00
Belarus 15.80
Belgium 13.75
Belize 15.20
Benin 15.80
Bermuda 14.00
Bhutan 12.30
Bolivia 15.80
Bosnia & Herzegovina 15.80
Botswana 14.00
Brazil 15.80



Destinations Standard rates (HK$/min)

British Virgin Islands 14.00
Brunei 7.90
Bulgaria 15.80
Burkina Faso 15.80
Burundi 15.80
Cambodia 8.72
Cameroon 15.80
Canada 7.37
Cape Verde Islands 15.80
Cayman Islands 14.00
Central African Republic 15.80
Chad 15.80
Chile 15.80
China 10.45
Colombia 15.80
Comoro Islands 15.80
Congo Democratic Republic 15.80
Congo Republic 15.80
Cook Islands 12.30
Costa Rica 15.20
Croatia 15.80
Cuba 15.80
Cyprus 12.50
Czech Republic 15.80
Denmark 15.40
Diego Garcia 15.80
Djibouti 15.80
Dominica 14.00
Dominican Republic 15.80
East Timor 10.50
Ecuador 15.80
Egypt 21.00
El Salvador 15.80
Equatorial Guinea 15.80
Eritrea 15.80
Estonia 15.80
Ethiopia 15.80
Falkland Islands 14.00
Faroe Islands 14.00
Fiji 12.00
Finland 15.40
France 13.75
French Guiana 15.80



Destinations

French Polynesia
French West Indies
Gabon

Gambia

Georgia

Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Global Network Antarctica
Global Network Telespazio EMSAT
Greece

Greenland
Grenada

Guam

Guatemala

Guinea Bissau
Guinea Republic
Guyana

Haiti

Hawaii

Honduras Republic
Hungary

Iceland

India

Indonesia

Inmarsat

Iran

Iraq

Iridium

Irish Republic (Ireland)
Israel

Italy

Ivory Coast
Jamaica

Japan

Jordan

Kazakhstan

Kenya

Kiribati

Korea DPR (North)
Korea Rep (South)
Kuwait

Kyrgyzstan

Standard rates (HK$/min)

12.30
15.80
15.80
14.00
15.80
13.75
14.00
14.00
80.00
40.00
15.80
14.00
14.00
12.00
15.80
15.80
15.80
14.00
15.80
7.48
15.80
15.80
14.00
13.22
11.56
40.00
14.00
14.00
21.00
13.75
14.00
13.75
15.80
14.00
8.69
14.00
15.80
14.00
12.30
7.90
8.69
14.00
15.80



Laos

Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia

Libya
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macau
Macedonia
Madagascar
Madeira
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives

Mali Republic
Malta
Mariana Islands

Destinations

Maritime Communication Partner

Marshall Islands
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mayotte Island
Mexico
Micronesia
Moldova
Monaco
Mongolia
Montserrat
Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar
Namibia

Nauru

Nepal
Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
New Caledonia
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger

Nigeria

Standard rates (HK$/min)

7.90
15.80
14.00
14.00
15.80
15.80
12.50
15.80
17.38

2.32
15.80
15.80
12.50
14.00

8.69
12.00
15.80
15.80
12.00
30.00
12.30
15.80
14.00
15.80
15.80
12.00
15.80
12.50

7.90
14.00
15.80
15.80

7.90
15.80
12.30

7.90
13.75
14.00
12.30

8.91
15.80
15.80
14.00



Niue Island
Norfolk Island
Norway

Oman

Pakistan

Palau

Palestine

Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines
Poland

Portugal

Puerto Rico
Qatar

Reunion
Romania

Russian Federation
Rwanda Republic
San Marino

Sao Tome & Principe
Saudi Arabia
Senegal
Seychelles

Sierra Leone
Singapore
Slovak Republic
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
Somali Republic

South Africa (include Ciskei, Transkei, Venda and

Bophuthatswana)
South Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

St Helena

St Kitts & Nevis

St Lucia

St Pierre & Miquelon

Destinations

St Vincent & the Grenadines

Sudan
Suriname

Standard rates (HK$/min)

12.30
12.30
15.40
14.00
12.00
12.30
14.00
15.80
12.00
15.80
15.20
8.72
15.80
13.75
14.00
14.00
15.80
15.80
15.80
15.80
12.50
15.80
14.00
15.80
14.00
14.00
7.59
15.80
15.80
12.30
15.80
14.00

15.80
17.38
10.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
12.30
14.00
15.20
15.80



Swaziland

Sweden
Switzerland

Syria

Taiwan

Tajikistan
Tanzania

Tatarstan

Thailand

Thuraya Satellite
Togo

Tokelau

Tonga

Trinidad & Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Turks and Caicos Islands
Tuvalu

Uganda

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
United States of America
Ukraine

Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Vanuatu
Venezuela
Vietnam @

Virgin Islands (US)
Wallis & Futuna
Western Samoa
Yemen Republic
Yugoslavia
Zambia

Zimbabwe

Remarks :

Destinations

Standard rates (HK$/min)

14.00
15.40
13.75
14.00
8.69
15.80
14.00
15.80
9.35
14.00
15.80
12.30
10.00
14.00
15.80
15.80
15.80
14.00
12.30
14.00
14.00
9.68
7.48
15.80
15.80
15.80
12.00
15.80
9.90
14.00
12.30
12.30
14.00
15.80
14.00
15.80

1. Save for access to the Services by HKT’s public or private payphone(s) which the
above rates are chargeable on a pro-rata basis for the duration of each call made
with a 15% surcharge rounded up to the nearest dollar, all calls are charged on a
per-minute basis and each individual call will be rounded up to the nearest 10

cents.



The use of the Services is subject to HKT’s General Conditions of Services or
General Conditions of Services (Consumer Customers) (as the case may be), and
Special Conditions of 0060 Service and 0062 Fax Service, Special Conditions of
0060 Service and 0062 Fax Service for Consumer Customers, Special Conditions
of Hello Phonecard, Special Conditions of Global Calling Card or any applicable
Special Conditions of Services (as the case may be) and any other terms and
conditions set out herein.

HKT reserves the right to change or terminate the above offer(s) (in whole or in
part) and to make the final decision in any dispute arising out of, or in connection
with, such offer(s).

A surcharge of HK$14.00 is levied per successful call from Vietnam to Hong
Kong for using Auto Hong Kong Direct Service (where applicable).



